## **RESOLUTION NO. 93**

## AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE CONVEYANCE OF RIGHT-OF-WAY PROPERTIES TO ALBANY COUNTY REGARDING COMPLETED ROAD CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

Introduced: 3/12/18 By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Public Works has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with the New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT) to accept conveyance of right-of-way property acquired in connection with various federal-aid projects in the Town of Colonie back to Albany County that are now complete, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner indicated that the NYSDOT administered various federal-aid projects for Albany County and were responsible for negotiating and closing on all of the right-of-way property acquisitions regarding the aforementioned completed projects, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Albany County Legislature authorizes the acceptance of said right-of-way property, as indicated on the spreadsheets on file with the Clerk of the Legislature, conveyed to Albany County from the New York State Department of Transportation acquired in connection with various federal-aid projects in the Town of Colonie that are now complete and authorizes the County Executive to execute all necessary documents to effectuate said conveyance, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve all necessary documents as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials, including seven certified copies to the County Engineer for distribution.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 3/12/18